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CENTRAL AUWIRIQTRATlUE TRlﬁUNAL ALLAHABAD
LUCKNOW CIRCUIT BENCH
Registration 0.A«No.262 of 1989 (L)
_E S G.P.SrivaStava crens | Applicant
E‘ Versus |
f Union of India & Dthers;e...Reépondents
j : v
‘Hon.fir,Justice KeNath, U;C.‘
‘ ~Hon Mz, K. UbaVVa&QOber(A)
T j ‘ ' -(By Hon.ﬁr.Justice KeNath, VeCo)
|
{ ‘ | . This application under $ac£ion 19 of the
f Admihistfatiue Tribunals.ACt, 1985 seeks a large number
? l‘of relief‘se A chargesheet of disdiplinéry enquiry |
? alonguith the proceedings for recoﬁery of fhe’amount
j of loss caused to the Govt. are sought to be quashed.
f ’ Fixation of pay in the revised scale with effect from
F 1.1.86, i,e. from ﬁhe ehForoement df the IVth Pay
ﬁk | } Commisaion‘Recommendations, is sought. Full salary

For'the periodvof.auSpension under Annexure-A6

| Ffom‘24.11;82 till the date of applicant’s retirement
'? : : from service on 31.10.87,1is sought ahd the respondents
are requireﬂ to settle all‘the post retiral_benafifs

of the applicant,

2. The appliCaﬁt'uaS appointed as a clerk in
1948Vand-ua8 promoted to the post.oF Lmuer'Seledtion _
 Grade Postal Asstt., in the scaie of Rs,425-640 in
; 1974 in the G-P-Do.at Lucknow. It is alleged that
: 'batueen 3.12.,79 and 14.9.81 the abpliCant had faceived

articles on uhich foreign - -duty yas due but he failed to

1 .
‘
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‘ Rs.10,964-65, |
@ credit the amount of custems duty/received by him to
‘ . )

the Govt, Account., It is further ;:id that on 20.5.80

and 21.fD.BO he realised Rs.2469-70 as customs duty

but failed to credit the amount to the Govt. Account ,

It is 'lastly urged that bétueen 3.12.79 and_23.7.83 he
{ ~ failed to maintain register of'Foreign articles fsceived
and disposed of by him and that even the register
for £he subsequent period from 24.7.81 to 19.9.81
N _ - uas full of erasurés and over-uyritings. In short, he
was allegéd_to have miSappropriated Gouf. money; Fof
the alleged commission of that criminal oFFencé an
FIR, Annexure-A.37 datéd 30.8.82 was lodged against
him with the police“'Gn 6.9@82, a chargeéheet, Annexure-A1
! ’ ‘uaa issued to him, and by ordér détsd 24;11.82,Annéxure;ﬂsf
| he was placed under SUSpehSiOﬁ‘GU account of the afdresaid'
crimihalrbffence being under invastigafioh and also for
‘disciplinéry enguiry undgr contemplation. It was said
that the order regarding paymént of subsistence allowance

would be passed later.

3;‘ The chargeéheet daied‘6;9.82, AnﬂexureeATV

houever uas withdraun by order dated 19.11.82, Annexure-A7
, ' becéu;e the papers which were concérngd with the en@uiryA
‘were in the custody of the police Forkhe purposes of
invastigation. The cancallaﬁion was done without
~prejudice to a right to reissué.a chargesheet at

-appropriate time,

4, ~ The FIR led to criminal case No.293 of 1983 under
Section 409, Indian Penal Code in the Court of the Chief
. Judicial f"’iagistraate,‘ Lucknou and the proceédings have not

30.
%aﬁ 10,87, Consequantly, he yas s

erved with g ney
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chargesheet dated 26.10.87, Annexure~A8 on 28,10.87.
This chargesheet was issued by the Deputy Chief Postmast em
One Ashok Kumar Srivastava was appoiﬁted as Inquiry
Officer by order daﬁed'29.1.88, Annexure~A.16., The
appliCaht applied for change of the Ingiuty Officer
on the ground that since‘tha Inquiry Officer was
working in the G.PeU. at Luq#%?u he might ndt be
impartial and the a@plicangihot get justice. That
was rejected by order datgh 5.2.88, Annexure-R.17.
The applicant, houever, applied to the Chief Postmaster
by application dated 26.,2.88, ﬂnnexure-A.17A for‘chénge
of the said Inguiry DFFicér; that application ués also
rejected but the Deputy Chief ?ostmaster suo_moto changed
hshok Kumar Srivastava and after a couple of other
changes ultimately appointed AoNoSrivastava(45'D-Ic(E)_
Lucknow to be the Inquiry Officer by letter dated 14.5.88,
Annexure=~A.21. | |
5. The applicant atténded-the enquiry before
H-W¢3rivastéva on 19.12.88, 4.1.89, 20.1.89, inspected
the listed documents, demanded their photo copies which
according to him were not supplied to him)as originals
were not auailéble; he claims to have applied for Fiué
additional documents which were not furnished to him;
according’to para 13 of the Counter Affidavit, the
applicant had not made any.éuch epplicatian,
6o The applicant stated in para 4(ix) of the
Uriginal Appliéation that the Inquiry Officer had
wrongly recorded in. the proéeadings of 2041.89; that

the applicant had requested for permission to conduct
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the case himself uhich was accepted; the applicant

says that he did not make any such request. According
to ﬁara 14 of the Counter Affidavit, the Inquiry Officer
had asked him ta bring his defence assistant on the
following dates.
7. On 28.1.89, the applicant made an application,
Annexure~A.23 to the Deputy Chief Postmaster challenging
the validity of the chargesheet datedv25e1ﬂp87, The
groundi stated was that his Appointing Authority was the
Director of Fostal Services and therefore the Dsputy
Chief Postmaster could not issue the chafgeéheet, It
was further said that'since the criminal case was pending
for the same charges, enquiry would prejudice his defence
in the criminal case. He lastly sazid that the recovery
proceedings had already been initiated by issue of
requisition to the District Magistrate for Rs.10,964-65
which could not be done as the applicant would suF?ér
double jeopardy. According to the applicant he received
no reply to this application; according to para 30
of the Counter Affidavit, the Deputy Chief Postmaster

was fully competent to initiate the disciplinary enquiry.

B The enquiry proceeded but the applicant did not
appear on 3,.,2.89 or .subsequent dates on the ground of
‘his illness. He said that subsequent dates of enquiry
were fixed without intimation to him and that intimations
were aluays received by him after the date had already
expired. The applicant made a large number of
representations, Finally he was given a notice for
personal hearing on 3.7.89 but he says that he received
the notice on 4.7.89. 1In the proceedings dated 3.7.89,

the Inguiry Officer gave one week's time after recaipt of

'
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the brief of the Presenting Uppicer for the applicant to
submit his own brief. The applicant has mentioned in
para 4(xviii) of the Application that the carbon copy of
the Presenting Uppicer's brief, received by him on
18.7.89 was illegible in respect of which he urote a
letter dated 23.7.89 to the Inguiry Officer and

demanded inspection bF.relEVant documents, In péras 17,
18 and 22 of the Counter Affidavit, it has been stated |
that the proper notices were issued by the Inguiry
Officer to the applicant in_time and that the applicant

had adequate opportunity to . present his defence.

9. It appears thét since the applicant did not .
take part in the disciplinary proceedings, the Inquiry
Officer ultimately submitted his report to the disciplinary
auﬁhority on 4,7.89 ex parte stating that t he charges
levelled agsinst the aﬁplicant uwere proved., 3ince the
applicant had elready retired on 31.10.87, the case
was submitted to the disciplinary authority under Rule 9
of the Eoﬁoﬁe(PeﬁSion)‘RuleS, 1872 for 6rderse It is
stated in para 37 of the Counter Affidavit that discipli-
nary proceedings under Rule 9 aforesaid have remained
pending in tﬁe office of the Director Postal Services
Lucknow Region. It is added that after decision is
taken action for payment of various claims made by the
applicant would be taken,
10. It may be mentioned that in the méantime, the -
Chief Postmaster G.P.0. sent a letter dated B8.9.89,
Annexure-A.39 to the District Magistrate for recovery
of Rs.,10964~65 from the applicant as arrears of land
revenue. The Dis&rict Magistrate‘sent down the documents

to the Tehsildar uho iséued notice, Annexure-A.40 to the

N o
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applicant deﬁanding the'paym&nt. The Amin approached
the applicant for payment. When this application |
was Fiied, an interim order was passed at admission
stage on 20,929,689 staying recovery of that amount

as arrears of land.révehue. But the reépondentav
were allowed to withhold that amount out of the

retiral benefits yhich might have accrued to the

applicant.

1. We have heard Shri M. Uubey for the applicant

and Shri V.K. Lhaudhary for the respondents, ue have
gone thraugh the documents an the~record_including’
thE‘éppliCant’S rejoinderﬂih uhich the case as stated
in the Original Application uas substantially

reiterated.

2. The Firs?'DOiﬂt urged by the learned counsel

for the applicant in this case is that the chargeSheet

Annexure-A1 dated 6,9.82 was 1WValld because it had

been issued by the Postmaster uho ‘was not the competent
authority. The objecflon is correct but is of no
1mportance because that charoeuhae» Was already recalled
by the Department on 19.11.82 and a fresh chargesheet,

Annexure-A8 dated 26.10.87 was issued by the Deputy

Chief Postmaster, There is no reason to hold that

chargesheet dated 26.10.87, Annexure;n .8 suffers from

the vice dF-incompetence. It is. not shown that the
appllcant’s app01nt1ng auihorlty was. Dlrcctor Postal

Serv1ces, or that the Daputy Chlef POStmdoter could not

initiate the proceedlnga. In reply to assertion in

para 30 of Counter Affidavit that Deputy Chief Postmaster

was competent, the applicant has not made any specific

rebuttal in the rejoinder.
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13. The next point urged is that since during the
pendency of the proceedings the applicant retired on

superannuation uith effect from 31.10.87 (AN), the

‘suspension order automatically came to an end and the

applicant must be treated to have been continuously

on duty Frbm the date of SQSpension to the dafe of
retirement for which the applicant must be paid:his
Salary. we may mention that 3hri M.Dubey, the learned
counsel for the applicant has placed reliarce upan the
law stated in the applicant's representation, Annexure.A3l
and he lald emphasis therecn during the arguments. The
contention is that Rule 14 of the ULS(CLC&A) Rules, 1965
do not permit any enquiry to continue after retirement

as held in the case of 3tate of Puniab Versus Khemi Ram

1970 5C 714. That contention has no substance because
the pouer to continue the enquiry instituted before
retirement is contained in Rule 9 of the CC3(Pencion)
Rules, 1972. Sub Rule 2{a) of Rule 9 mentions in =
unmistakable terms that the depaftmental proceedings
commenced prior to retirement shal% after the'retiramenﬁJ

be deemed to be procesdings under Rule 9 and ¥shall be

~continued and concluded by the authority by which they

were commenced in the same manner as if the Govt,
Servants have continued in service®., That Rule did

not exist when Khemi Ram's case was decided. The
learned counsel for the applicant hﬁuever urged that
under'Rule'Q of the CCS(Psnsion} Rules proceedings could
be taken in respect of misconduct or négligence within

four years prior to retirement but the misconduct in the

"
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preéent 5ase relates to the period 3,12.73 to 14.9.81
and therefore the proceedings could not be continued.
This'provision contained in Rule 9(2)(b) of the CCS
(Persion: ) Rules applies to only thoSe cases uhere
the departmental proceedings could not be instituted
while the Govt. servant uas still in service. That is
not the position before us. The learned counsel

for the applicant has referred to a Full Bench
decision of the Kerala High Court in the case of

RePoNair Versus Kerala Stats Electricity Bogard 1979

Kergla 135 which concerned Rule 3 of Kerala State
Rules which Qas perhaps similar to Rule 9 of the
CCS(Pension) Rules, 1972. That decision does not

say that the anquiry cahndtlbe continued; i£ only says
that an enquiry of a limited type could be proceeded
uith)viz an enguiry uwith a view to withhold or to
withdrau pension or to order recovery from pension

by reason of misconduct or negligence. That is
precisely the object of the enquiry with which ue

are concerneds There 1S no guestion of imposing

any of the punishmeq? on the applicant which would
otherwise be imposed under the CC3{CC&A) Rules; it

is only a question of the manner in which his
pensionary benefits could be dealt with in case
misconduct or negiigence coult be proved. ‘There

can be nodoubt that such misconduct or negligence

has to be proved only by means of an enquiry which
would be none else that the enguiry as being conducted

in the present case against the applicant. This is

T



- G -

hou the decision in the case of R.P.Nair Versus Kerala
Electricity Board (supra) has been appreciated by

iy , the .
a Full Berch of this Tribunaling/case of Amzit 3inah

Versuws Union of India & Gthers%b-A» No.61/87 decided
ot the Principal Bench on 6,9.88 and published by
Bahri Brothers Delhi in the Compilation ¥Full Bench
Judgement of Central Administrative Tribunals(1986-89)
Page 227ﬁ' The Full Bench has observed in para 7

of the judgement that the Kerala Full Bench holds

ﬁhat the Rule permits diéciplinary proceedings,
initiated before retirement to be continued.after the .
superénnnuation for the limited‘purpose of withholding

or withdrawing pension or recovery from the pension ;

of any pecuniary loss caused to the Govt. by creating

'a fziction that these proceedings are under this

particular Rule.

14, The learned counsel for the applicant then

referred to a decision of the Hyderabad Bench of this

Tribunal in the case of K.Padmansbha Rag Versus A.G. A.Pd

reported in ATLT (1987) Vol.II CAT 39 for the

proposition that disciplinary proceedings cannot

continue beyond the date of superannuation and that

it is not permissible to imposSe a cut inthe pension
or to withhold the pension or gratuity under Rule 9

of the CCS(CC&A) Ruless The vieuw taken in the judgement~i

is that the suspension order stands revoked on acquittal i

that on retirement no suspension order is deemed to be im
subsisting and that the employee must be paid full pay

and allouances for the pericd of suspension treating
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. Him as on dﬁty. this view has been digsented by
ﬁhé Full Bench in the case of Amrit Singh Versus
Union of India and Others (supra). The Full Behch
observed in para 8 that in the case before the
Hyderabad Bench, the memo of charges héd been quashed
before the petitioner retired from service and that
no disciplinary proceeding, was pending against him
when he was alloued to retire on attaining the age
of Supéranhuation. The Full Bench observed that
therefore the guestion of continding the proceedings
after his retirement for any purpose whatsoever did
not arise at 2ll. It was on those facts that the
limited question which fell for consideration of the
Hyderabad Bench was whether the period of suspension
should be treated as a duty as the criminal case had'

ended in acquittal and the chargesheet issued in

disciplinary proceedings was quashed by the High Court,

The Tribunal had held that the period sﬁpuld be treated
aSron_duty. The Full Bench pbéervedgiﬁédquestion
whether any departmental proceedingshbending on the
date the officer attained the age of éuperannuation
could be continued. after his retirement for ény purpose
whatsoever;did not arise for consideration. The Full
Bench further held that Rule 9 of the CCS{Pension) -
Rules gives pouer'to the competent authority to find

if any of the charge are proved and if any of them are
proved, the competent authority is vested with the

further pouer not only to brd@r withholding of whole

or part of the pension but also to order recovery of

}!
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whole or part of the pecuniary loss-occéSidnéd to
Govt. as a result of grave misconduct or negligence
of the employee éoncerned;and.is not confined only
to the pouer to recover. péCUniarY loss, if any,

caused to tbe'Govt. It aléoﬂappegrs to us that since

the'eXprQSSidn ‘pension? under Rule 3 {o) of the

CCS{Pensimn) Rules includes gratuity except wheh the
eXpreséibn 'pehSiOﬁ"iS used in contra-distinction
to gratuity,.the amount of gratuity is also capable
of being withheld or reduced as a consequence of

the Finai\ordeb unaer Ruléig. The case of U.0. Suri

Versus Union of India 1976 SCC (L&5) 155 is of no

help to the apﬁlicant because it only saw that a
SUSpenSidn order comes to an end by compulsory retirement
and that the_employee cannot be deemed to be under
suSpenSion-aFtEr retirement. HNobody says that the
applicant is to be deemed to ﬁe continued under

Ve

suspension even after retirement,

15. The next point raised is thet simce a criminal -
case 1s going on againét the applicant for the same
nﬁSappropfiation the disciplinary proceedings should not
Continuebécause it is.likely to prejudice the applicants
defence gn the criminal case. The police chargecheet,
Annexurelﬁ.38 dat ed 21.10;82 mentions that an
investigation of the FIR dafed 30,8482, Annexure-A37
the'applicantfaccuiaﬁbas found to haﬁe committed an
offence punishable under Section 403, I.F.C. and

therefore he was challaned for trial and punishment

accordingly. The FIR, Annexure-A.37 sets out 9 items

of misappropriation amounting to Rs.11,161-35 by the

applicant. The chargedheet in the disciplinafy enguiry,

P
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and where a Govt, servant is not only liable to be
proceeded against departmentaﬁgput is also involved
in the commission of a criminél offencé,the law must
reach both the defaults of the employee; the employee
cannot take benefit of his oun wrong. Whether-the
statement of defence in the disciplinary enquiry‘
will or uill not affect .the defence im the criminal
_case;is entirely the comcern of the employee and not
of the lauw. The employee is liable to face punishments
both under the ganeﬁal law and under t he service

lau and there is ng guestion of ulthholulnq the one

For the other.tne principle of doub le Jeongrav vplles
to dctlon thi & ti

ngpen dnt {L hin one end the same forum not between

% polnt raised is that the recovery

™~

proceedings are invalid because no final orders have
yet been passed in the disciplinary enquiry. This claim
is absolutely correct. . The proceedings of recovery
therefore must be quashed. There can also be,no doubt,
that the applicant's pay must be revised in accordance
with the accepted recommendations of the IVth Pay
Connission # applicable to him,

17. For the above reasons, the recovery proceedings
against the applicant in Annexure-A33 and Annexure-A40

are quashed; no further recovery shall be made until..

{
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and unless the disciplinary proceedings are completed. f
. ’ i

g

The respondents shall also revise: the applicant's scal

with effect from 1.7 .86 unless already done. The

respondents shall also conclude the enguiry and pass

final orders under Rule 9 of the C.C.8.{Pensicn)
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Rules, 1972; but if the applicant so applies within
a period of three weeks from the date of receipt

of a copy of this judgement to participate in the
disciplinary enquiry proceedings from the stage

at which proceedingé stood on 3,2.89, the respondents
will allow the applicant to participate therein)and
the proceedings may be concluded in accordance with
the law. Ue Furthér direct that the respondents
shall éarry out these directions within a period

of six manths from the date of receipt of a copy

of this judgement. In all other respects, the
Uriginal Applicaticn is dismissed. Parties shall

bear their costs,

Vice Chairman

Dated the 0% May, 1991.

RKM

We &re pronouncing judgment at Allahab ad
in t his case of the Lucknow Bench , because
an eppropriate Bench for pronouncement of the
judgment is not likely to be avéileble &t Lucknow
for seversl weeks, The Office at Allahsbad will
issue copies of this judgment to the parties and

will thereef ter, remit the record with the judgment

"

\msh\

to Lucknow Bench.



- 12 -

Rs

"Annexure~ﬂ.8.contains allegaﬁions_regardingA10964-65’

W

in Article I for 17 items and further to Rs .2469-70
in'Article 1T for 2 items, in all 19 iéems. So the
subject matter of the chérge before the Criminal Court
and that before the disciplinafy authoriﬁy is not
idéntidal.' There is-somé ouefiaping. Furtﬁer'ihe
disciplinary enquiry also charges the applicant for

having failed to maintain register of foreign articles

received and disposed of., That is not the subject

matter of the criminal trial. ﬂoreovef, the element

of mensirea in & criminal offence including an offence

under Section 409, Indian Penal Code, is not involved

in departmental disciplinary enguiry. In the case of

Corporation of City of Nagpur Versus Ram Chandra G.mggg&

and Others 1984 SC 626 it has been held that departmental

proceedings and criminal prosecution are tuo different

things ancd the decision in a prosecution case is no bar
to take disciplinary proceedings. Relying upon that lau

this Bench of the Tribunal has held in the case of

Satish Chandra Uarsus DoRuFa  in T.A. No.116/87 decided
on 15,1.90 that a'puniﬁhmant crder‘in disciplinary
proceedings which has becomé final.béfore ccquittal

in a c:iminélltrial cannot affect the punishment already
given in the discipliﬁary enquiry retrospectively. Havingf
regard to the Féﬁts and circumstances of the present
Ca5e we are Satisfied that there is no worth in the

applicantws case of possible jeopardy in proceeding with

the disciplinary enquiry and of any prejudice.to his

defence in the criminal case. The general principle

is that the law must take its course in all its aspects

B



